

## EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT DOVER

613

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER FORTY

WHEREAS, House Bill #623 as amended which provides for the creation of an Educational Television Board has been signed into law on July 8, 1964; and

WHEREAS, the work of the Governor's Committee to Study Educational Television has been completed with the passage of this act;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ELBERT N. CARVEL, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Governor of Delaware, do hereby revoke Executive Order No. 23 as of this date and do hereby designate the Educational Television Board as the State Educational Television Agency for the State of Delaware, pursuant to Public Law 83-447 (47USC390-396).

APPROVED: this 24th day of July, 1964

ATTEST:

ecretary of State